
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 
.~ .... 

G R E G  A B B O T T  

August 9, 2007 

Ms. Sharon Alexander 
Associate General Counsel 
Texas Department of Transportation 
125 East 1 I"' Street 
Austin, Texas 78701-2483 

Dear Ms. Alexander: 

You ask whether certain infomation is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Infor~nation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 oftlic Governmeiit Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 290863. 

The Texas Department of Transportation (the "department") received a request for copies 
of all of the final proposals submitted for the SN-121 CDA solicitatioii and all of the pre- 
qualificatioii statements submitted by all proposers for the SH-I 61 CDA solicitatioii. The 
requestor subseque~itly amended the request to exclude finailcia1 information in the final 
proposals. You state that the depart~iieiit has released some of the requested inforniation to 
the requestor. You claim that the subiuitted inforination is excepted Sroni disclosure under 
sections 552.101 and 552.104 of the Goveniment Code. In addition, you have notified 
fourteen interested third parties ofthe department's receipt oftlie request for infomiation and 
of the right of each third party to submit arguments to this office as to why the requested 
i~iforiiiatioli should not be released to the requestor. See Gov't Code $552.305(d); see ulro 
Open liecords Decisio~l No. 542 (1990) (deteniiining that statuto~y predecessor to 
sectioii 552.305 permits governniental body to rely on iiiterested third party to raise and 
explain applicability ofexception in Act in certain circ~imstances). Wehave considered your 
arguments and reviewed the s~ibillitted inforni~ation.' 

'We assume that the represeiltative saillple of records subii~itted to this office is triily represeiltative 
of the requested records as a whole. See Ope11 Records Decisioil Nos. 499 (1988), 497 (1988). This ope11 
records letter does not reach. and illerefore does not aiithorize the withholdiilg of. any other requested records 
to tile extent that tliose records coiltiiiil substantially differerrt types of information than tllat siibiliitted to this 
office. 



Ms. Sharon .4lexander - Page 2 

Section 552.104 of the Govemmeilt Code excepts from disclosure "iiifonnation that. if 
released, would give advantage to a colilpetitor or bidder." Gov't Code 5 552.104. The 
purpose of this sectioil is to protect the govelllrnental body's interests in competitive bidding 
and certain other competitive sitiiations. See Open Records Decisiosi No. 592 (1991). 
F~irtlicrniore, this section requires a showing of sonle actual or specific lia~-ni in a palticular 
competitive situation; a general allegation that a competitor will gain an unfair advantage 
will not suffice. Open Records Decision No. 541 at 4 (1990). Section 552.104 does not 
except information relating to conlpetitive bidding situatio~ls once a contract has been 
awarded. Open Records Decision Nos, 306 (1982), 184 (1978). You infornl us that the 
submitted information pertaisls to competitive bidding situations in wliich contracts have not 
vet been awarded. You also assert that release of the submitted information would 
unde~mine tile departme~it's interests in competitive bids. After considering your 
representations and reviewing the submitted doeumeilts: we conclude that the de~artrneut . 

may withhold the submitted information under section 552.104 of the Government Code. 
As our ruling oil this issue is dispositive, we need not address your remaining arguments 
against disclosure. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and li~nited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determinatio~l regarding any other records or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers isliportant deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governme~ital body and of the requestor. For example, governmental bodies are prohibited 
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this rulilig. Gov't Code $552.301(f). If the 
governmental body wants to challenge this r~~ l ing ,  the governmelital body must appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. 5 552.324(b). In order to get the 
full benefit of such an appeal, tile governmental body i~lust file suit within 10 calendar days. 
Id. 5 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the govemnlental body does not appeal this n11ing and the 
governme~ltal body does not comply with it, then both tile requestor and the attomey 
general have the right to file suit against the govemnientaI body to enforce this ruling. 
Id. 3 552.321(a). 

If this riiling requires the governlnental body to release all or part of  the requested 
information, the governmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the 
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ruling, the govenlmental body 
will either release the public records proniptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the 
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to sectio1l552.324 of the 
Governn~ent Code. If the governn~en:al body fails to do one of these tliittgs, then the 
requestor should report that failure to the attonley general's Open Govem~nent Hotline, 
toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor inay also file a co~llplaint with the district or 
county attorney. Id. 5 552.3215(e). 

If this ruling requires or permits the governme~ltal body to withllold all or some of the 
requested information, the requestor car1 appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
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body. Id. 5 552.321(a); Texas Dep't of Pub. Safetj v. Gilbreath, 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that u ~ ~ d e r  the Act the release of infomation triggers certain procedures 
for costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in cornpliai~ce with this ruling, 
be sure tliat all cliarges for the information are at or below tile legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497. 

If the govem~nental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or colnnlents 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutoiy deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any conlme~lts within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ~xliilg. 

.41ny L.S. Shipp 
Assistant Attonley General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 290863 

Enc. Submitted docu~neilts 

cc: Mr. Matthew J. Timbario 
Vice President 
Alliance Consulting Group 
I717 Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 650 
Washington, D.C. 20006 
(ado enclosures) 

Mr. Phillip M. Armstrong, P.E. 
Project Director 
Skauska I3OT 
14900 Laildn~ark Boulevard, Suite 450 
Dallas, Texas 75254 
(wlo ellclosures) 

Mr. Chris Voyce 
Project Manager 
Macquarie Infrastruct~~re Group 
600 Fifth Avenue, 2 1" Floor 
New York, New York 10020 
(w/o encl os~~res)  

Mr. Nicolas Corrall Fe~lla~ldez 
C~ntra,  Concesioiles de 
Infraestruturas de Transporte, S.A. 
Pza. Manuel Gomez Moreno 
2.22nd Floor 
Edificio Alfredo Mallon 
E-28020 Madrid 
SPAIN 
(wlo enclosures) 



Ms. Sharon Alexander - Page 4 

Mr. Javier Tanlargo 
Cintra Developnlent L.L.C. 
7700 Chevy Chase Drive, Suite 500C 
Austin, Texas 78752-1562 
(W/O enclosures) 

Mr. Chris Voyce 
Macquarie 161, L.L.C. 
125 West 55"' Street, Floor 22 
New York, New Yo& 10019 
(wlo enclosures) 

Mr. Michael Kulper 
Executive Sponsor 
Babcock & Brown 
Transurban, Fluor Team 
11 14 Lost Creek Boulevard, Suite 130 
Austin, 'Texas 74746 
(wlo enclosures) 

Mr. Jolian Nilsson 
Project Director 
Skanska lslfratrueture Development 
14900 Landmark Boulevard, Suite 200 
Dallas, Texas 75254 
(wio enclosures) 

Mr. Javier Oliveres Prud'homme 
Director for South USA 
and Mexico Concessions 
FCC Construction 
S.A. - SNC Lavalin 
Pedro Teixeira 8, 4" planta 
28020 Madrid 
Spain 
(wlo enclosures) 

Mr. Javier Tamargo 
Bsd Manager 
DFW Southern Gateway 
7700 Chevy ChaseDr~ve, Suste 500C 
Austsn, Texas 78752- 1562 
(wlo enclosures) 

Mr. Ignacio Garcia Gonzalez 
Vice President 
OI-IL lnfrastructurc, Inc. 
807 Brazos Street, Suite 901 
Austin, Texas 78701 
(wio enclosures) 

Mr. Juan Valles, P.E. /Dwigl~t Muck 
ACS - ZAI SH 161 Team 
527 Logwood Avenue 
San Antonio, Texas 7822 1-1 738 
(wlo enclosures) 

Mr. John M. LaRue 
A - 0  Project Manager 
Acciona-Omega 
909 Lake Carolyn Parkway, Suite 200 
Irving, Texas 75039 
(wlo enclosures) 

Mr. Terence Black 
Vice President 
Balfour Beatty Management, Inc. 
B3 ConrrecTexas 
1701 Dil.ectoi-s Boulevard, Suite 1010 
Austin, Texas 78744 
(wio enclosures) 

Mr. John McArthur 
Pressdent 
Prasrre FIlghway Group 
c/o Bilfinger Bergot Bot. Inc 
West Tower, Suite 630 
Markliam ON L3R 0B8 
Canada 
(wlo enclosures) 


